401 **RESOLUTION NO. 2017-**

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF BUN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. PERTAINING TO CONTRACT 16-C-00027; RAGAN PARK RESTROOM IMPROVEMENTS - REBID, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$203.351; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF TAMPA; PROVIDING AN **EFFECTIVE DATE.**

WHEREAS, on February 21, 2017, the Mayor received bids, tabulation of such bids being hereto attached for informational purposes, for the construction of Ragan Park Restroom Improvements - Rebid - Sheltered Market, and recommends to this Council that the proposal of BUN Construction Company, Inc. be accepted, funds therefore being available in the appropriate account;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The proposal of BUN Construction Company, Inc. in the total amount of \$203,351 for construction of the Ragan Park Restroom Improvements - Rebid - Sheltered Market, in accordance with plans, specifications and other related contract documents prepared by the Contract Administration Department, is hereby approved and accepted; and the Contract is hereby awarded to the said Contractor.

Section 2. This Resolution, which is not part of the contract documents, authorizes the Mayor to execute and the City Clerk to attest and affix the official seal of the City of Tampa to the Contract for and on behalf of the City of Tampa.

Section 3. Plans, specifications and contract documents for the construction of said Project, which documents are now on file in the office of the Contract Administration Department of the City of Tampa, are hereby approved in their entirety or in substantially similar form.

Section 4. The Director of the Contract Administration Department is hereby authorized to issue, in written form only, work directive changes authorizing additions, deletions or revisions resulting from unforeseen conditions or emergencies, said directives to be incorporated in subsequently issued change orders approved by the City Council.

Section 5. Any and all technical errors, informalities and irregularities in the proposal of the Contractor are hereby waived.

Section 6. The bid security of the bidders shall be returned in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents for this project.

Section 7. This will provide \$203,351 for construction of the Ragan Park Restroom project within the Community Investment Tax Capital Project Funds and the CRA Capital Fund - East Tampa for the Parks and Recreation Department.

Section 8. Other proper officers of the City of Tampa are authorized to do all things necessary and proper in order to carry out and make effective the provisions of this Resolution, which shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA ON MAY 1 8 2017

RMAN/CHAIR PRO-TEM CITY COUNCIL

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY: Rachel S. Peterkin, Assistant City Attorney

ATTEST:

hurley Jack-Knowles LERK/DEPOTY CITY CLERK 1/2017-22

*1% for Art: Yes

Tampa Bay Times Published Daily

STATE OF FLORIDA }_{ss} COUNTY OF Hillsborough County

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared Virginia Marshall who on oath says that he/she is Legal Clerk of the Tampa Bay Times a daily newspaper printed in St. Petersburg, in Pinellas County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement, being a Legal Notice in the matter RE: Rebid 16-C-00027 was published in Tampa Bay Times: 1/20/17. in said newspaper in the issues of Baylink Hillsborough

Affiant further says the said **Tampa Bay Times** is a newspaper published in Hillsborough County, Florida and that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuously published in said Hillsborough County, Florida, each day and has been entered as a second class mail matter at the post office in said Hillsborough County, Florida for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement, and affiant further says that he/she neither paid not promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this advertise-

ment for publication in the said newspape e of Affiant

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 0 1/20/2017.

ignature of Notary Public

Personally known

_____ or produced identification

Type of identification produced



JOHNNIE MURRY MY COMMISSION # FF99284 EXPIRES May 16, 2020 FioridaNotaryService.com

CITY OF TAMPA WILL OPEN BIDS for Contract 16-C-00027; Ragan Park Restroom Improvements – Rebid at 1:30 P.M., 2/21/2017; Pre-Bid Conf. 2:00 P.M. 2/7/2017 at TMOB, 306 E. Jackson St. 4th Fl., Tpa, FL 33602. EST. \$120,000. Scope: Construction of a concrete masonry restroom building including, sitework, Uit coteins, HVAC, ulumbing, alectrical lift station, HVAC, plumbing, electrical, etc. Download Documents from etc. Download Documents from www.demandstar.com.or http://www. tampagov.net/contract-administra-tion/programs/construction-project-bidding. Email Questions to: contractadministration@tampagov.net (415358) 01/20/2017 (415358)

City of Tampa BID TABULATION Contract 16-C-00027 Ragan Park Restroom Improvements - Rebid Sheltered Market Bid Opening - February 21, 2017

Posted February 21, 2017

CONTRACTOR	TOTAL BID AMOUNT
Bun Construction Company, Inc.	\$203,351.00
Rex Farlow Construction, Inc.	\$255,000.00
Trias Construction, LLC	\$283,900.00
Flores Construction Co.	\$304,630.00
LTM Construction PLLC	\$311,316.00

Notice of Intent to Award: Unless subsequently indicated otherwise, in a revised posting, the City of Tampa intends to award the referenced project to the lowest bidder listed in this tabulation. A bidder aggrieved by this decision may file a protest not later than 4:30 P.M., five (5) business days from the first posting hereof, pursuant to City of Tampa Code Chapter 2, Article V, Division 3, Section 2-282, Procurement Protest Procedures. Protests not conforming therewith shall not be reviewed.

Bids Received By: Jim Greiner

Jim Greiner, P.E. City of Tampa - Contract Administration Department 306 E. Jackson Street - 4N Tampa, FL 33602

41_1

PROPOSAL

To the Mayor and City Council of the City of Tampa, Florida:

egal Name of Bidder: BUN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC				
Bidder's Fictitious Name, if applicable:				
Bidder is a/an: Individual Partnership* Joint Venture* LLC Corp. Other:				
Bidder is organized under the laws of: 🔳 State of Florida 🔲 Other:				
Bidder Mailing Address: 4135 E HILLSBOROUGH AVENUE, TAMPA, FL 33610				
Bidder's Federal Employee Identification No. (FEI/EIN): 593362663				
Bidder's License No.: CGC058268 Bidder's FDOS (SUNBIZ) Doc. No.:				
(See Ch. 489. FS; use entity's, individual's <u>only</u> if applicable)				
Bidder Contact Name**: BART NWAGBUO Email: BUNCONSTRUCTION@TAMPABAY.RR.COM Phone: (813) 917 4773				

Bidder's own initial application for employment has criminal history screening practices similar in nature to the practices contained in Chapter 12, Article VI, City of Tampa Code (*Responses, whether "Yes" or "No", are for informational purposes only and will not be used as a basis of award or denial, nor as a basis for any protest*): Yes No

The below named person, appearing before the undersigned authority and after being first duly sworn, for him/herself and on behalf of the entity submitting this Proposal does hereby affirm and declare as follows:

- (1) He/She is of lawful age and is authorized to act on behalf of Bidder (the individual, partnership, corporation, entity, etc. submitting this Proposal) and that all statements made in this document are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
- (2) If Bidder is operating under a fictitious name, Bidder has currently complied with any and all laws and procedures governing the operation of businesses under fictitious names in the State of Florida
- (3) No person or entity other than Bidder has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract proposed to be entered into.
- (4) This Proposal is made without any understanding, agreement, or connection with any person or entity making Proposal for the same purposes, and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.
- (5) Bidder is not in arrears to the City of Tampa, upon debt or contract, and is not a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the City of Tampa.
- (6) That no officer or employee or person whose salary is payable in whole or in part from the City Treasury is, shall be or become interested, directly or indirectly, as a contracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise, in this Proposal, or in the performance of the Contract, or in the supplies, materials, or equipment and work or labor to which it relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof.
- (7) Bidder has carefully examined and fully understands the Solicitation and has full knowledge of the scope, nature, and quality of the work to be performed; furthermore, Bidder has carefully examined the site of the work and that, from his own investigations, he has satisfied himself as to the nature and location of the work, the character, quality, and quantity of materials and the kinds and extent of equipment and other facilities needed for the performance of the work, the general and local conditions and all difficulties to be encountered, and all other items which may, in any way, affect the work or its performance.
- (8) Bidder (including its principals) has | in has NOT been debarred or suspended from contracting with a public entity.
- (9) Bidder in has | has NOT implemented a drug-free workplace program that meets the requirements of Section 287.087, Florida Statutes.
- (10) Bidder has carefully examined and fully understands all the component parts of the Contract Documents and agrees Bidder will execute the Contract, provide the required Public Construction Bond, and will fully perform the work in strict accordance with the terms of the Contract and Contract Documents therein referred to for the following prices, to wit:

* If a Partnership or Joint Venture, attach Partnership or Joint Venture Agreement.

** Someone the City may contact with questions/correspondence regarding this Solicitation and/or permits.

Contract Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Description and Price in Words	Computed Total Price for Item in Figures	
BASE BID LS	LS	The work includes the furnishing of all labor, equipment, and for the construction of a restroom building including, but not b to, sitework, concrete walkways, foundation, columns and sla concrete masonry walls and glass masonry units, wood fram pre-engineered trusses, standing seam metal roof, cement p exterior finish, metal doors and frames, exterior and interior f toilet accessories, lift station, HVAC, plumbing, electrical, etc as connection to existing water and electrical service, any all that may be listed in Section 01020, and with all associated w required for a complete project in accordance with the Contra Documents.		
		TWO HUNDRED THREE THOU	ISAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY ONE	
			dollars	
		and cents		
		(BASE BID) LS	\$ 203,351.00	

Contract 16-C-00027; Ragan Park Restroom Improvements - Rebid

Contract 16-C-00027; Ragan Park Restroom Improvements - Rebid

Computed Total Price in Words: TWO HUNDRED THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY ONE

	dollars and	ZERO	cents.
Computed Total Price in Figures: \$ 203,351.00			

Bidder acknowledges that the following addenda have been received and that the changes covered by the addendum(s) have been taken into account in this proposal: #1 1/24/17 #2 2/2/17 #3 2/15/17 #4 ____ #5 ____ #6 ____ #7 ____ #8 ____.

Bidder acknowledges the requirements of the City of Tampa's Equal Business Opportunity Program.

Bidder acknowledges that it is aware of Florida's Trench Safety Act (Sections 553.60-553.64, Florida Statutes), and agrees that Bidder together with any involved subcontractors will comply with all applicable trench safety standards. Bidder further acknowledges that included in the various items of this Proposal and the total bid price (as applicable) are costs for complying with the Trench Safety Act. Bidder further identifies the costs and methods summarized below:

	Trench Safety Measure (Description)	Unit of Measure (LF, SY)	Unit Quantity	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
Α.	TRENCH BOX				
В.					
C.				TT	
			Total Cost: \$	0.00	

Accompanying this Proposal is a certified check, cashier's check or Tampa Bid Bond (form included herein must be used) for at least five percent (5%) of the total amount of the Proposal which check shall become the property of the City, or which bond shall become forthwith due and payable to the City, if this Proposal shall be accepted by the City and the Bidder shall fail to enter into a legally binding contract with and to furnish the required Public Construction Bond to the City within twenty (20) days after the date of its receipt of written Notice of Award by the City so to do.

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE ABOVE MAY RESULT IN THE PROPOSAL BEING DECLARED NON-RESPONSIVE.

[SEAL]		Name of Bidder: BUN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.		
		Authorized Signature:		
		Signer's Printed Name: Bartholomew U Nwagbuo		
		Signer's Title: President		
STATE OF	orida			
COUNTY OF	Hillsborough	- 4		
For an entity:	The forgoing instrument was sworn (or Bartholomew U Nwagbuo	or affirmed) before me this 21° day of <u>Lebruary</u> , 20 <u>17</u> by as <u>President</u>		
,	of BUN Construction Company, Inc.	, a/n 🗆 Partnership 🗆 Joint Venture 🗆 LLC 🔳 Corp		
	Other:, on behalf produced a/n state d	of such entity. Such individual is \nearrow personally known to me or \Box river's license as identification.		
For an individual:	The forgoing instrument was sworn (c	r affirmed) before me this day of, 20 by, who is <u>personally known to me</u> or □ produced		
individual:	a/n state driver's license	as identification.		
13	[NOTARY SEAL]	Notary Public, State of FLorian		
	MARGARET A SCHL	Notary Printed Name: Muygaret A-Schutz		
	NOTARY COMMISSION # GG388			
	BONDED THROUGH RUINSURANCE COMPANY	P-3		

TAMPA BID BOND Contract 16-C-00027; Ragan Park Restroom Improvements - Rebid

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we,

Bun Constuction Company, Inc.

(hereinafter called the Principal) and _____ Philadephia Indemnity Insurance Company

(hereinafter called the Surety) a Corporation chartered and existing under the laws of the State of <u>PA</u>, with its principal offices in the City of <u>Bala Cynwyd</u>, and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Tampa, a Municipal Corporation of Hillsborough County, Florida, in the full and just sum of <u>5% of the amount of the (Bid) (Proposal)</u> good and lawful money of the United States of America, to be paid upon demand of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally and firmly these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal is about to submit, or has submitted to the City of Tampa, Florida, a Proposal for the construction of certain facilities for the City designated Contract 16-C-00027, Ragan Park Restroom Improvements - Rebid.

WHEREAS, the Principal desires to file this Bond in accordance with law, in lieu of a certified Bidder's check otherwise required to accompany this Proposal.

NOW, THEREFORE: The conditions of this obligation are such that if the Proposal be accepted, the Principal shall, within twenty (20) days after the date of receipt of written Notice of Award, execute a contract in accordance with the Proposal and upon the terms, conditions and price set forth therein, in the form and manner required by the City of Tampa, Florida and execute a sufficient and satisfactory Public Construction Bond payable to the City of Tampa, Florida in an amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the total contract price, in form and with security satisfactory to said City, then this Bid Bond obligation is to be void; otherwise to be and remain in full force and virtue in law, and the Surety shall, upon failure of the Principal to comply with any or all of the foregoing requirements within the time specified above, immediately pay to the aforesaid City, upon demand, the amount thereof, in good and lawful money of the United States of America, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages.

IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, the Principal and Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed and sealed this <u>21st</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2017.

Principal

(SEAL)

Bun Co	massu	
TITLE Philade BY	lphia Indemnity Insurance Company Kevin R. Wojtov	wi
TITLE _	Attorney-in-Fact & FL Licensed Agent Kevin R. Wojtowicz	5
Producir	g Agent	
100	0 Central Aveue -Suite 200	
St. I	Petersburg, FL 33705	
Producir	g Agent's Address	
St. I Producir	Petersburg, FL 33705	
ame of	Agency	

.

The addition of such phrases as "not to exceed" or like import shall render the (Bid) (Proposal)non-responsive.

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That **PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY** (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint <u>Kevin R. Woitowicz and Laura D. Mosholder of Nielson</u>, <u>Woitowicz. Neu & Associates</u> its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed <u>\$25,000,000</u>.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14th of November, 2016.

RESOLVED: That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the the President or any Vice President of the Company: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 14TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2016.



Rowersof

Robert D. O'Leary Jr., President & CEO Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 14th day of November, 2016, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the **PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY**; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Nora Howard, Notary Public ower Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Jan. 8, 2018		nou Howard
THERE PERMETLYANIA LESOCIATION OF NOTALES	Notary Public:	Vione Howard
	residing at:	Bala Cynwyd, PA
(Notary Seal)	My commission expires:	January 8, 2018

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do herby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on this 14th day of November, 2016 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that Robert D. O'Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this 2 [5] day of bruey, 20[7]



Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY